January 29, 2026

The Poweshiek County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present: Jeff Tindle, Jacki
Bolen, and Jason Roudabush.

Moved by Bolen, 2™ by Tindle to approve agenda. 3 ayes. Motion carried.
Moved by Tindle, 2™ by Bolen to approve January 26, 2026, board minutes. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Matt Maschmann, Sheriff, and Steve Kivi, Chief Deputy Sheriff, met with the board to present the proposed FY27
budget for the Sheriff's Office and Adult Corrections.

9:00 a.m. Moved by Tindle, 2™ by Bolen to enter into public hearing on FY27 budget amendment. Present: Jason
Roudabush, Jacki Bolen, Jeff Tindle, Supervisors; Missy Eilander, Auditor; Steve Kivi, Chief Deputy Sheriff; and
Matt Maschmann, Sheriff. No one from the public was present to speak in favor of or against the amendment.
Auditor Filander stated she did not receive any comments on the amendment before this hearing. Moved by Bolen,
2™ by Tindle at 9:07 a.m. to close public hearing.

Moved by Bolen, 2" by Tindle approve the record of hearing and adoption of budget amendment and Resolution
#2026-35 authorizing amendment change to departmental appropriations. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

RESOLUTION #2026-35
Be it resolved by the Poweshiek County Board of Supervisors to make the following changes in FY26 departmental

appropriations:

Service Area 1 — Public Safety & Legal Services +$23,000
From $5,467,462 to $5,490,462

Criminal Prosecution — Other +$23,000

From $10,000 to $33,000

Passed this 29th day of January 2026.

Jason Roudabush, Chairman

Jacki Bolen, Vice Chairman

Jeff Tindle, Member

Attest: Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor

Chris Nolte, VA Director, met with the board for his monthly meeting and also presented the proposed FY27 VA
budget.

Moved by Tindle, 2" by Bolen to approve January 30, 2026 payroll for $284,041.09. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Bolen, 2" by Tindle to approve the following claims:

All American Pest Control Sve 43.00
Alliant Energy/IPL Sve 1,855.58
Amazon Goods 1,240.51
Bailey Office Outfitters Goods 823.97
Baum Hydraulics Corp Goods 81.03
Bowker Pinnacle Plbg & Mech Sve 733.09
Brooklyn Hardware Goods 172.87
Brooklyn Mun Utilities Sve 1,970.60
Brooklyn Mut Telecommunication Sve 234.20
Brownells Inc Goods 41.59
Central Iowa Union Sve 41.34
Central Salt, LLC Goods 6,876.18

Chemsearch Goods 762.95



Cintas Corporation

Classic Car Wash

Consolidated Electrical Distributor
Consolidated Management Co
Cox-Smith Funeral

Cubs Collision Center Inc
Dejong Door Service, Inc

Dept Of Licensing

Electrical Engineering & Equip
Electronic Services System
French-Reneker-Associates, Inc
Grinnell Chamber Of Commerce

Grinnell Firestone Dealer Store, Inc.

Grinnell Herald Register
Grinnell Motors

Grinnell Regional Public Health
Hi-Viz Safety

Hometown Hardware

Hotsy Cleaning Systems

ICAP

Intoximeters Inc

Iowa Dept Of Public Health
Iowa Dept Of Transportation
Iowa Law Enforcement Academy
Iowa Prison Industries

Iowa State University

IP Pathways

ISAC

JD Griffith

Johnson County Medical Exam
Johnson County Sheriff

Karl Emergency Vehicles

Kay Latcham

Key Cooperative

Liftoff LLC

Mahaska Communication Group
Mail Services LLC

MCI

McKesson Medical Surgical
Mid American Energy

Mid States Organized Crime Ctr
Monte Car Wash

Montezuma Municipal Utilities
Norsolv Systems Environmental
Police Records & Info Mgmt Group
Postmaster

Pow Co Employee Health Plan Tr
Poweshiek County Sheriff
Premier Office Equip/RK Dixon
Quill Corporation

Goods
Sve
Sve
Sve
Sve
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Sve
Sve
Sve
Goods
Svc
Svc
Svc
Goods
Goods
Goods
Sve
Goods
Svc
Svc
Svc
Goods
Sve
Sve
Sve
Reimb Goods
Sve
Sve
Goods
Mil
Goods
Sve
Sve
Sve
Sve
Goods
Sve
Sve
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Goods
Sve
Sve
Sve
Goods

188.95
390.50
675.00

15,193.68
1,500.00
1,866.40

565.00
175.00
250.00
1,362.68
21,904.55
340.86
1,379.51
975.34
1,469.52
13,876.81
455.00
160.10
21233

428,050.00

985.00

5,994.00
120.00
25.00
844.20
60.00
4,963.81
880.00
17.25
3,422.00
150.00
26,987.00
27.30
2,119.61
10,865.28
724.97
758.43
32.75
72.00
62.91
150.00
621.76
6,468.75
180.95
477.60
624.00
4,255.90
32.00
157.45
229.36



Racom Corporation Sve 1,470.40

Reliance Telephone Inc Sve 171.36
Rick Warden Sve 100.00
Rohrer Brothers Inc Goods 1,080.00
Schumacher Elevator Co Sve 330.93
SCI Communications Inc Sve 140.00
SHI International Corp Goods 1,090.13
Sprayer Specialties, Inc. Goods 67.92
Star Equipment Ltd Goods 391.26
Stellar Services LLC Sve 799.46
Story County Auditor Sve 60.00
Story County Sheriff Sve 22.40
Taylor's Snow Removal & Mowing Sve 870.00
The CTK Group Sve 2,150.00
Tifco Industries, Inc. Goods 72.42
TIP Rural Electric Coop Sve 421.07
Total Choice Shipping Sve 197.50
United States Cellular Sve 191.80
Valsoft Corporation Inc Sve 175.00
Vannoy Chevrolet Co Sve 96.17
Verizon Sve 180.13
Vestis Goods 292.80
Victor Oil, Inc. Sve 827.07
Visa Goods 2,032.20
Weld Works, Inc. Goods 65.80
Westwood Pharmacy Sve 169.56
WMPF Group LLC Sve 898.91
World Data Corporation Goods 378.00
Xerox Financial Services Sve 192.20

3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Tindle, 2" by Bolen to approve lowa DOT agreement to perform work within the State Highway ROW
to Asplundh Tree Expert LLC for work in Sugar Creek and Washington Townships, along Hwy 146 North of
Searsboro. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Auditor Eilander stated the terms for three members of the zoning commission, Rick Swanson, Tom Ryan, and Kirk
Berry, were set to expire. Auditor Eilander spoke with Zoning Administrator JD Griffith, and Griffith advised Tom
Ryan and Kirk Berry agreed to serve another 5-year term, but Rick Swanson did not want to serve. Griffith would
recommend appointing Zach VanArkel and re-appointing Tom Ryan and Kirk Berry.

Moved by Bolen, 2™ by Tindle to re-appoint Tom Ryan and Kirk Berry to the Zoning Commission for a 5-year
term. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Tindle, 2™ by Bolen to appoint Zach VanArkel to the Zoning Commission for a 5-year term. 3 ayes.
Motion carried.

Bolen provided an update from her Region 6 meeting. Bolen stated discussion at this meeting involved suggestions
to increase transportation rates and increase requested per capita funding request from counties due to Region 6

receiving less state and federal funding.

Tindle stated he has a Middle lowa Watershed meeting today.



Moved by Bolen, 2™ by Tindle at 11:24 a.m. to adjourn.

Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor Jason Roudabush, Chairman



