

January 29, 2026

The Poweshiek County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present: Jeff Tindle, Jacki Bolen, and Jason Roudabush.

Moved by Bolen, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Tindle to approve agenda. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Tindle, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Bolen to approve January 26, 2026, board minutes. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Matt Maschmann, Sheriff, and Steve Kivi, Chief Deputy Sheriff, met with the board to present the proposed FY27 budget for the Sheriff's Office and Adult Corrections.

9:00 a.m. Moved by Tindle, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Bolen to enter into public hearing on FY27 budget amendment. Present: Jason Roudabush, Jacki Bolen, Jeff Tindle, Supervisors; Missy Eilander, Auditor; Steve Kivi, Chief Deputy Sheriff; and Matt Maschmann, Sheriff. No one from the public was present to speak in favor of or against the amendment. Auditor Eilander stated she did not receive any comments on the amendment before this hearing. Moved by Bolen, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Tindle at 9:07 a.m. to close public hearing.

Moved by Bolen, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Tindle approve the record of hearing and adoption of budget amendment and Resolution #2026-35 authorizing amendment change to departmental appropriations. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

#### **RESOLUTION #2026-35**

Be it resolved by the Poweshiek County Board of Supervisors to make the following changes in FY26 departmental appropriations:

<b>Service Area 1 – Public Safety &amp; Legal Services</b>	<b>+\$23,000</b>
<b>From \$5,467,462 to \$5,490,462</b>	
Criminal Prosecution – Other	+\$23,000
From \$10,000 to \$33,000	
Passed this 29th day of January 2026.	
Jason Roudabush, Chairman	
Jacki Bolen, Vice Chairman	
Jeff Tindle, Member	
Attest: Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor	

Chris Nolte, VA Director, met with the board for his monthly meeting and also presented the proposed FY27 VA budget.

Moved by Tindle, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Bolen to approve January 30, 2026 payroll for \$284,041.09. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Bolen, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Tindle to approve the following claims:

All American Pest Control	Svc	43.00
Alliant Energy/IPL	Svc	1,855.58
Amazon	Goods	1,240.51
Bailey Office Outfitters	Goods	823.97
Baum Hydraulics Corp	Goods	81.03
Bowker Pinnacle Plbg & Mech	Svc	733.09
Brooklyn Hardware	Goods	172.87
Brooklyn Mun Utilities	Svc	1,970.60
Brooklyn Mut Telecommunication	Svc	234.20
Brownells Inc	Goods	41.59
Central Iowa Union	Svc	41.34
Central Salt, LLC	Goods	6,876.18
Chemsearch	Goods	762.95

Cintas Corporation	Goods	188.95
Classic Car Wash	Svc	390.50
Consolidated Electrical Distributor	Svc	675.00
Consolidated Management Co	Svc	15,193.68
Cox-Smith Funeral	Svc	1,500.00
Cubs Collision Center Inc	Svc	1,866.40
Dejong Door Service, Inc	Svc	565.00
Dept Of Licensing	Svc	175.00
Electrical Engineering & Equip	Svc	250.00
Electronic Services System	Svc	1,362.68
French-Reneker-Associates, Inc	Svc	21,904.55
Grinnell Chamber Of Commerce	Svc	340.86
Grinnell Firestone Dealer Store, Inc.	Goods	1,379.51
Grinnell Herald Register	Svc	975.34
Grinnell Motors	Svc	1,469.52
Grinnell Regional Public Health	Svc	13,876.81
Hi-Viz Safety	Goods	455.00
Hometown Hardware	Goods	160.10
Hotsy Cleaning Systems	Goods	212.33
ICAP	Svc	428,050.00
Intoximeters Inc	Goods	985.00
Iowa Dept Of Public Health	Svc	5,994.00
Iowa Dept Of Transportation	Svc	120.00
Iowa Law Enforcement Academy	Svc	25.00
Iowa Prison Industries	Goods	844.20
Iowa State University	Svc	60.00
IP Pathways	Svc	4,963.81
ISAC	Svc	880.00
JD Griffith	Reimb Goods	17.25
Johnson County Medical Exam	Svc	3,422.00
Johnson County Sheriff	Svc	150.00
Karl Emergency Vehicles	Goods	26,987.00
Kay Latcham	Mil	27.30
Key Cooperative	Goods	2,119.61
Liftoff LLC	Svc	10,865.28
Mahaska Communication Group	Svc	724.97
Mail Services LLC	Svc	758.43
MCI	Svc	32.75
McKesson Medical Surgical	Goods	72.00
Mid American Energy	Svc	62.91
Mid States Organized Crime Ctr	Svc	150.00
Monte Car Wash	Svc	621.76
Montezuma Municipal Utilities	Svc	6,468.75
Norsolv Systems Environmental	Svc	180.95
Police Records & Info Mgmt Group	Svc	477.60
Postmaster	Goods	624.00
Pow Co Employee Health Plan Tr	Svc	4,255.90
Poweshiek County Sheriff	Svc	32.00
Premier Office Equip/RK Dixon	Svc	157.45
Quill Corporation	Goods	229.36

Racom Corporation	Svc	1,470.40
Reliance Telephone Inc	Svc	171.36
Rick Warden	Svc	100.00
Rohrer Brothers Inc	Goods	1,080.00
Schumacher Elevator Co	Svc	330.93
SCI Communications Inc	Svc	140.00
SHI International Corp	Goods	1,090.13
Sprayer Specialties, Inc.	Goods	67.92
Star Equipment Ltd	Goods	391.26
Stellar Services LLC	Svc	799.46
Story County Auditor	Svc	60.00
Story County Sheriff	Svc	22.40
Taylor's Snow Removal & Mowing	Svc	870.00
The CTK Group	Svc	2,150.00
Tifco Industries, Inc.	Goods	72.42
TIP Rural Electric Coop	Svc	421.07
Total Choice Shipping	Svc	197.50
United States Cellular	Svc	191.80
Valsoft Corporation Inc	Svc	175.00
Vannoy Chevrolet Co	Svc	96.17
Verizon	Svc	180.13
Vestis	Goods	292.80
Victor Oil, Inc.	Svc	827.07
Visa	Goods	2,032.20
Weld Works, Inc.	Goods	65.80
Westwood Pharmacy	Svc	169.56
WMPF Group LLC	Svc	898.91
World Data Corporation	Goods	378.00
Xerox Financial Services	Svc	192.20

3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Tindle, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Bolen to approve Iowa DOT agreement to perform work within the State Highway ROW to Asplundh Tree Expert LLC for work in Sugar Creek and Washington Townships, along Hwy 146 North of Searsboro. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Auditor Eilander stated the terms for three members of the zoning commission, Rick Swanson, Tom Ryan, and Kirk Berry, were set to expire. Auditor Eilander spoke with Zoning Administrator JD Griffith, and Griffith advised Tom Ryan and Kirk Berry agreed to serve another 5-year term, but Rick Swanson did not want to serve. Griffith would recommend appointing Zach VanArkel and re-appointing Tom Ryan and Kirk Berry.

Moved by Bolen, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Tindle to re-appoint Tom Ryan and Kirk Berry to the Zoning Commission for a 5-year term. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Tindle, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Bolen to appoint Zach VanArkel to the Zoning Commission for a 5-year term. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Bolen provided an update from her Region 6 meeting. Bolen stated discussion at this meeting involved suggestions to increase transportation rates and increase requested per capita funding request from counties due to Region 6 receiving less state and federal funding.

Tindle stated he has a Middle Iowa Watershed meeting today.

Moved by Bolen, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Tindle at 11:24 a.m. to adjourn.

---

Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor

---

Jason Roudabush, Chairman